
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Economy and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee Agenda 

 

 
  

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 2 November 
2023 (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
4.   Medium Term Financial Plan – Report of the Assistant Director Resources (Pages 9 - 78) 

 
5.   Housing Services Climate Change Strategy 2024-29 – Report of the Assistant Director – 

Housing and Revenues (Pages 79 - 98) 
 

6.   Discretionary Housing Payment Policy 2024-29 – Report of the Assistant Director – 
Housing and Revenues (Pages 99 - 110) 

 
7.   Council Tax and Business Rates Discretionary Relief Policy 2024-29 – Report of the 

Assistant Director – Housing and Revenues (Pages 111 - 130) 

 
8.   Council Tax and Business Rates Recovery Strategy 2024-29 – Report of the Assistant 

Director – Housing and Revenues (Pages 131 - 148) 
 

9.   Work Programme – Report of the Assistant Director Law and Governance (Pages 149 - 
162) 
 

10.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEMS (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  

10.00 am, Thursday, 4 January 2024 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington.  DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
11.   Questions 

 
 

     
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 

Wednesday, 27 December 2023 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
Membership 
Councillors Baker, Coe, Dillon, Durham, Haszeldine, Henderson, Marshall, McGill, Ray and 
Mrs Scott. 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Michael Conway, Mayoral and Democratic Officer, Operations 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. 
to 4.15 p.m. Fridays E-mail: michael.conway@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 4056309 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 2 November 2023 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Baker (Chair), Dillon, Durham, Haszeldine, Henderson, Marshall, McGill, 
Ray and Mrs Scott 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Coe,  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Mark Ladyman (Assistant Director Economic Growth), 
Brett Nielsen (Assistant Director Resources), Brian Robson (Head of Capital Projects), 
Anthony Sandys (Assistant Director - Housing and Revenues), Michael Conway (Mayoral and 
Democratic Officer) and Claire Gardner-Queen (Head of Housing) 

 
 

ER62 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

ER63 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 31 
AUGUST 2023 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 31 August 2023  

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 31 August 

2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

ER64 MARKET UPDATES 
 

 A presentation was delivered by the Assistant Director of Economic Growth and the 
Managing Director of Market Asset Management with the aim of updating members on 
current strategies and projects and to bring new members up-to-speed on Darlington 
traders’ markets. 
 

Members were provided with details of current projects and points of note including details 
to refurbish the old town hall and goals to achieve “best market in Britain 2025”.  
 
It was highlighted that greater communication with Market Asset Management would be 

preferred with members noting that information was published in the Northern Echo before 
they were made aware.  However, Members were assured that this was published without 
Market Asset Management input.  Members highlighted some concern over progress which 
has been slow since t
[...]
or Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 

requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to 
consider any additional areas which Members would like to suggest be included in the 

previously approved work programme.  
 
RESOLVED - Members agreed the following: 
 

(a) Economy and Resources MTFP item will be included in the Committee’s 4 January 
2024 meeting. 

Page 7



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

(b) A special meeting of the Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee has been 
arranged for 11:00 Thursday 18 January 2024 at which all MTFP scrutiny responses 

will be considered and for which the chairs of the other committees will also be 
invited. 

 

Page 8



 

 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
4 JANUARY 2024 

 

 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2024/25 – 2027/28 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To consider the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2024/25 to 2027/28. 

 
Summary 

 
2. Attached at Appendix 1 is the MTFP report which has been approved by Cabinet as a basis 

for consultation. 
 

3. Members received a briefing on this Plan by the Assistant Director Resources on 13 
December, 2023. 

 
Recommendations 
 
4. It is recommended that: 
 

(a) Members are requested to consider the MTFP 2024/25 to 2027/28 and forward any 
views, and in particular those in relation to the services and finances which are 
specifically within the remit of this Scrutiny Committee. 
 

(b) That the Chair, in consultation with the Lead Scrutiny Officers supporting this Scrutiny 
Committee, be given authority to agree the Minutes of this Scrutiny Committee, to 

enable the Minutes to be considered at a Special Meeting of the Economy and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee scheduled to be held on 18 January 2024. 

 
  

Brett Nielsen 
Assistant Director Resources 

 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used
[...]
 

Scrutiny Committees as part of the consultation.  The Chairs of the other Scrutiny 
Committees will be invited to attend this meeting to present their findings and answer any 

questions. 
 

8. In view of the timescales involved in responding to the consultation, it is not possible for 
the individual Scrutiny Committees to formally approve their Minutes prior to the Special 

Meeting of the Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee on 18 January 2023, and it is 
therefore being suggested that authority be given to the Chairs, in consultation with the 
Lead Scrutiny Officers, to agree the Minutes in advance of the next Ordinary Meetings. The 
Minutes will still be an item on the agenda of the next meeting for formal approval as 
usual. 

Page 10



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

APPENDIX 1  
CABINET 
5 DECEMBER 2023 

 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (MTFP) 

FOR CONSULTATION 
 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member - Councillor Stephen Harker 

Leader and all Cabinet Members 

 
Responsible Directors – Chief Officers Executive 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To propose a Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2024/25 to 2027/28 for consultation, 

including setting a budget and Council Tax increase for 2024/25. 
 

Summary 
 
2. The Council is facing unparalleled financial challenges stemming from reductions in public 

spending between 2010 and 2019 where the Council’s budget was reduced by £46m in 
real terms, a 36% reduction in budget. This financial position has been further 
compounded in the aftermath of covid and the current economic climate, the cost of living 
is increasing, and income deprivation and poverty rising.  It is a challenge for everyone 
including the Council with a spiralling increase in demand for children’s social care, high 
inflation, and rising interest rates, all of which have a direct impact on the Council’s 

contracted expenditure.  
 

3. The Council has previously met the challenges faced head on through 
[...]
of Operations 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the draft Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) Policy 2024-2029 before 

approval by Cabinet on 9 January 2024. 
 

Summary 
 
2. DHP is a scheme which aims to provide residents who receive Housing Benefit or Universal 

Credit, with additional financial assistance with their rental costs.  The operation of the 
scheme is at the Council’s discretion and funding is provided by the Department for Work 
and Pensions (DWP), so is cash limited. 
 

3. The existing DHP Policy has been in place since April 2013 and so is due for review, 
although no significant changes are proposed to the existing policy.   

 
4. The DHP Policy 2024-2029 at Appendix 1 sets out the aims of the scheme and the 

priorities for awards, although all applications are decided on their own individual merits. 
 

Recommendation 
 

5. It is recommended that :- 
 

(a) Members consider the draft DHP Policy 2024-2029 at Appendix 1 and agree its 
onward submission to Cabinet. 

 
Reasons 

 
6. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons :- 

 

(a) The Council is responsible for administering DHPs in accordance with the 
Discretionary Financial Assistance Regulations 2001. 

 

Page 99

Agenda Item 6



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(b) The DWPs DHP Guidance Manual provides guidance and advice on good practice 
when considering payment of DHPs, including consistency of decision making and 
how we should publicise the scheme.  The adoption of a formal DHP policy will help to 
demonstrate how we will achieve this. 
 

  
Anthony Sandys 

Assistant Director – Housing and Revenues  
 

 
Background Papers 
 

(i) Discretionary Financial Assistance Regulations 2001  

(ii) DWPs DHP Guidance Manual  
 

 
Anthony Sandys: Extension 6926 

 
S17 Crime and Disorder There are no issues 

Health and Wellbeing There are no issues 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Ch
[...]
nce at a work-focussed interview 

– A Jobseekers Allowance or UC employment sanction, if they have contributed towards 
their unemployed status 

– A Jobseekers Allowance or UC sanction for 16/17 year olds 
– A loss of benefit sanction 

– A breach of a community service order 
 Where HB/UC has been suspended 

 Shortfalls caused by HB/UC overpayment recovery 
 Rent deposits (as help with securing a tenancy can be obtained via the Darlington Bond 

scheme). 

Page 110



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
4 JANUARY 2024 
 

 
COUNCIL TAX AND BUSINESS RATES DISCRETIONARY RELIEF POLICY 2024-2029 

 

 

Responsible Cabinet Member -  
Councillor Mandy Porter, Resources Portfolio 

 

Responsible Director -  
Elizabeth Davison, Group Director of Operations 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the draft Council Tax and Business Rates Discretionary Relief Policy 2024-2029 

before approval by Cabinet on 9 January 2024. 
 

Summary 
 
2. Section 49 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 provides the Council with 

discretionary powers to reduce a person’s Business Rates liability in cases of hardship.  In 
addition, section 69 of the Localism Act 2011 amends the Local Government Finance Act 
1988 to allow Councils the discretion to award discretionary relief to all types of 
businesses. 
 

3. Section 13a (1) (c) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 provides the Council with 

discretionary powers to reduce a person’s Council Tax liability to such an extent as we 
think fit.   

 
4. The Council Tax and Business Rates Discretionary Relief Policy 2024-2029 at Appendix 1 

sets out the aims of the Council’s discretionary powers  and the priorities for awards, 
although all applications are decided on their own individual merits. 

 
Recommendation 

 
5. It is recommended that :- 

 
(a) Members consider the draft Council Tax and Business Rates 
[...]
eligible for 100% Council 
Tax Discretionary Relief 

 
 

 
 

Page 112



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
Business Rates 
 
7. Section 49 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 provides the Council with 

discretionary powers to reduce a person’s Business Rates liability in cases of hardship.  In 
addition, section 69 of the Localism Act 2011 amends the Local Government Finance Act 
1988 to allow Councils the discretion to award discretionary relief to all types of 
businesses. 
 

8. The Council Tax and Business Rates Discretionary Relief Policy 2024-2029 at Appendix 1 

sets out how the Council will administer Business Rates Discretionary Relief and covers the 
following areas: 

 
(a) Making discretionary awards to provide short-term assistance to businesses that are 

suffering unexpected hardship, arising from circumstances beyond their control and 
outside of the normal risks associated with running a business of that type, to the 

extent that the viability of the business would be threatened if an award were not 
made. 

 
(b) Making discretionary awards to help existing businesses in Darlington retain jobs and 

grow their business.  Specifically, awards will be made to encourage and support the 
retention and improvement in employment delivering inclusive growth.  Additionally, 
supporting businesses that can demonstrate financial sustainability and a focus on 
social value. 
 

(c) Making discretionary awards to help attract firms, investment and jobs to Darlington.  

Specifically, awards will be made to encourage economic development to attract 

investment into designated areas in and around the town centre, to support growth 
from the independent sector and to enhance Darlington’s offer to shoppers and 

visitors. 
 

(d) The process for claiming Business Rates Discretionary Relief, decision making and 
appeals. 

 
(e) The factors used to decide the amount and period of a Business Rates Discretionary 

Relief award. 
 

9. There is no separate budget for these awards, they are financed by Council Tax payers 
within the borough and are paid from the Council’s Collection Fund. 

 
10. Table 1 below provides details of Business Rates Discretionary Relief expenditure each 

year since 2016. 

 
Table 1: Business Rates Discretionary Relief expenditure 
 

Year Total Paid Awards 
2022-23 £0 0 

Page 113



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

2021-22 £2,877 1 

2020-21 £0 0 

2019-20 £0 0 

2018-19 £2,329 1 
2017-18 £0 0 

2016-17 £0 0 
 

Council Tax  
 
11. Section 13a (1) (c) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 provides the Council with 

discretionary powers to reduce a person’s Council Tax liability to such an extent as we 
think fit. 

 
12. The Council Tax and Business Rates Discretionary Relief Policy 2024-2029 at Appendix 1 

sets out how the Council will administer Council Tax Discretionary Relief and covers the 
following areas: 

 
(a) Making discretionary awards to care leavers under 25.  A decision was made by 

Council on the 24 November 2022 to grant a Council Tax exemption for Care Leavers 
using the Council’s discretionary powers , from 1 April 2023. 

 
(b) Making discretionary awards to Council Tax Payers experiencing severe financial 

hardship. 
 

(c) Making discretionary awards to Council Tax Payers who, through no fault of their 
own, have experienced a crisis or event that has made their home uninhabitable, and 
do not have insurance which covers their Council Tax liability. 
 

(d) The process for claiming Council Tax Discretionary Relief, decision making and 
appeals. 
 

(e) The factors used to decide the amount and period of a Council Tax Discretionary 
Relief award. 

 
13. There is no separate budget for these awards, they are financed by Council Tax payers 

within the borough and are paid from the Council’s Collection Fund. 
[...]
the key criteria that will be used to decide awards. 

 
Legislation 

 

Section 49 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988, provides the Council with the following 
discretionary powers: 

 
A billing authority may— 

 
 reduce any amount a person is liable to pay to it under section 43 or 45 (of the Act), or 

 remit payment of the whole of any amount a person would otherwise be liable to pay to 
it under section 43 or 45 (of the Act). 
 

But an authority may not act under this section unless it is satisfied that— 

 
 the ratepayer would sustain hardship if the authority did not do so, and 

 it is reasonable for the authority to do so, having regard to the interests of persons 
liable to pay Council Tax set by it. 
 

In addition, section 69 of the Localism Act 2011 amends the Local Government Finance Act 
1988 to allow Councils the discretion to award discretionary relief to all types of businesses.  

The new wording in section 47 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 states that the only 
condition to make an award of discretionary relief is: 
 

 the billing authority may make the decision only if it is satisfied that it would be 
reasonable for it to do so, having regard to the interests of persons liable to pay Council 

Page 118



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Tax set by it. 
 

The intention in the Localism Act is to give Councils more freedom to offer relief to help 
businesses retain jobs and grow their business, and to attract firms, investment and new jobs.  
Whilst the Council will ordinarily need to meet the cost of any discount from local resources, it 
may decide that the immediate cost of the discount is outweighed by the long-term benefits to 
Darlington. 
 
 
General Criteria 
 
Business Rates legislation provides a wide range of discounts, exemptions and reductions that 
have the effect of reducing the level of Business Rates due.  Rate payers will be expected to 

have exhausted all other options before making an a
[...]
l’s Collection Fund.  
 

Page 130



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
4 JANUARY 2024 
 

 
COUNCIL TAX AND BUSINESS RATES RECOVERY STRATEGY 2024-2029 

 

 

Responsible Cabinet Member -  
Councillor Mandy Porter, Resources Portfolio 

 

Responsible Director -  
Elizabeth Davison, Group Director of Operations 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the draft Council Tax and Business Rates Recovery Strategy 2024-2029 before 

approval by Cabinet on 9 January 2024. 
 

Summary 
 
2. The Local Government Finance Act 1992 and the Council Tax (Administration and 

Enforcement) Regulations 1992 provide the legal framework for the collection of Council 
Tax.  The Local Government Finance Act 1988 and the Non-Domestic Rating (Collection 
and Enforcement) (Local Lists) Regulations 1989 provide the legal framework for the 
collection of Business Rates. 
 

3. Once a Liability Order has been obtained from the Magistrate’s Court for unpaid Council 

Tax and Business Rates, the Council has a number of options to recover and enforce these 
debts.     

 
4. The Council Tax and Business Rates Recovery Strategy 2024-2029 at Appendix 1 sets out 

how the Council will use its discretionary and statutory powers to facilitate payments , 
recover debts and maintain a firm but fair approach to collection and recovery. 

 
Recommendation 

 
5. It is recommended that :- 

 
(a) Members consider the draft Council Tax and Business Rates Recovery Strategy 2024-

2029 at Appendix 1 and agree its onward submission to Cabinet. 
 

Reasons 

 
6. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons :- 

 

Page 131

Agenda Item 8



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(a) The Council has a statutory responsibility for the collection of Council Tax and 
Business Rates, including the recovery and enforcement of debt
[...]
992 and the Council Tax (Administration and 

Enforcement) Regulations 1992 provide the legal framework for the collection of Council 
Tax.  The Local Government Finance Act 1988 and the Non-Domestic Rating (Collection 
and Enforcement) (Local Lists) Regulations 1989 provide the legal framework for the 
collection of Business Rates. 
 

8. The Council Tax and Business Rates Recovery Strategy 2024-2029 at Appendix 1 sets out 
how the Council will use its discretionary and statutory powers to facilitate payments , 

recover debts and maintain a firm but fair approach to collection and recovery, and covers 
the following areas: 

 
(a) The aims and principles of the strategy, and the legal framework for the collection, 

recovery and enforcement of debts. 
 

(b) The statutory processes for deciding liability, the issuing of demand notices and the 
collection of Council Tax and Business Rates through the issuing of reminders, up to 

and including Court action. 
 

(c) The process of obtaining Liability Orders from the Magis trate’s Court for Council Tax 
and Business Rates debts. 
 

(d) The recovery and enforcement of debts, once a Liability Order has been obtained 
from the Magistrate’s Court, including: 
 

(i) Payment arrangements 

 
(ii) Attachment of Earnings 

 
(iii) Deductions from certain welfare benefits 

 
(iv) Enforcement Agents 

 
(v) Charging Orders 

 
(vi) Bankruptcy/Liquidation proceedings 

 
(e) How we deal with vulnerable customers and the Breathing Space scheme. 

 
9. The collection of Council Tax and Business Rates is a high priority for the Council and is the 

main revenue source for the funding of key Council services.  A summary of Council Tax 

and Business Rates collection from 2012 is given at Tables 1 and 2 below and shows that 
collection rates remain high and arrears are well managed. 
 
Table 1: Council Tax collection summary (as at March 2023) 
 

Page 133



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classifi

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 4 January 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors  , Coe, Dillon, Durham, Haszeldine, Henderson, Marshall, McGill, Ray and 
Mrs Scott 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Baker,  
 
ABSENT – Councillors   
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors   
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Mark Ladyman (Assistant Director Economic Growth), 
Brett Nielsen (Assistant Director Resources), Anthony Sandys (Assistant Director - Housing and 

Revenues), Michael Conway (Mayoral and Democratic Officer) and Cheryl Williams 
(Programmes and Performance Manager) 

 
 

ER73 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Cllr McGill declared an interest as a Trustee and non-remunerated Director of FirstStop 
Darlington.  

 
ER74 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 2 

NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 2 November 
2023  

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 2 
November 2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

ER75 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 

 
 The Assistant Director Resources presented the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 

2024/25 to 2027/28, agreed for consultation on 5 December 2023 with the consultation 
period running until 22 January 2024.  

 
A briefing was delivered to Councillors on 13 December 2023 which provided an overview 
and highlighted key points in the plan. It was noted that since the report had been published 
the Council has received the draft financial settlement for 2024/25 and an update was 

provided to Members highlighting the key points 
 

(a) The settlement is for 2024/25 only. 
(b) The Services Grant has reduced by approximately £800,000. 
(c) The New Home Bonus has been continued for 2024/25, we will receive 

approximately £400,000. 
(d) A number of figures are still to be confirmed, but at this point it is estimated that 

resources will decrease by approximately £250,000 for 2024/25 and further in 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

future years if the New Homes Bonus ends. 

 
The Assistant Director Resources clarified that the Local Government Finance Settlement 

which was received on 18 December 2023 and that staff have been interpreting and 
incorporating figures and that all settlement details will be included in the updated version of 

the MTFP which will go Cabinet and Council in February. Some Members expressed the view 
that more time was required to consider the MTFP in view of the receipt of the Local 
Government Finance Settlement and could not form a view on the MTFP until this was 
known. 
 
We raised questions regarding the reduction in the Services Grant, officers  clarified that this 
decrease was expected following further information received after the MTFP was publish, 

but the decrease was more than expected.  The Services Grant had reduced in previous 
years. 

 
A further question was raised as to whether fundamental changes in strategy will be required 

in the longer term if more budget pressures arise. Officers responded that the budget is built 
using the best knowledge available at this time taking into account service demands and 

these have been included in the MTFP, however further pressures or savings would impact 
on the plan. 

Members also asked the question regarding the impact of interest rate fluctuations on future 
budgets.  Officers confirmed that the main impact of interest rates is on contracts that have 

allowance built in for interest rate changes and particularly for borrowing and investments. 
Staff manage the borrowing and investments through the Treasury Management always 

consider interest rates in decisions. 
 

The question was asked whether the impact of council tax arrangements for empty 
properties is being included in the report and it was confirmed that it is and any changes will 

be included in the final version of the report. 
A further question was raised as to whether the commitment to invest in play areas was still 
being honoured.  Officers confirmed that commitment is still funded, as it was included in 
the 2023/24 MTFP, this was not included in appendix 7 as works have begun. 
Members also raised the question as to whether any reduction in staff numbers may occur in 

2024/25.  Officers confirmed that any savings currently in the report are achieved through 
natural turnover however future years cannot be predicted at this time. 
 
Members raised the point that this report is not the final report that will be presented to 

Cabinet, it was confirmed that this is due to new information (such as the Local Government 
Finance Settlement) which will be included in the final MTFP, but officers strive to provide 
Scrutiny Committees with the most up-to-date version possible at the time of meeting. 
 

RESOLVED –  
(a) Members noted the report and agreed that the Chair of this meeting, in 

consultation with the Lead Scrutiny Officers supporting this Scrutiny Committee, be 
given authority to agree the Minutes of this Scrutiny Committee, to enable the 
Minutes to be considered at a Special Meeting of the Economy and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee scheduled to be held on 18 January 2024. 
 

(b) That the minority view of this Scrutiny Committee, as expressed by Councillor Mrs. 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Scott on behalf of the Conservative Group is that they would not support the MTFP 

in its current form until fully appraised of the Local Government Finance 
Settlement. 

 
ER76 HOUSING SERVICES CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY 2024-29 

 
 The Programmes and Performance Manager - Housing and Revenues delivered a 

presentation on Housing Services Climate Change Strategy 2024-29 to be considered before 
approval by Cabinet on 9 January 2024 with progress of the strategy to be reviewed on an 
annual basis.  

 
Members were provided with information in support of the Government’s target of 

achieving net zero carbon by 2050 including the challenges faced by Housing staff and the 
strategies in place to handle these and to meet the Government targets of achieving an 

Energy Performance Certificate (EPC) rating of C for all our council homes by 2030. 
Members received an explanation of the “Fabric First” approach being utilised, in which the 

service’s goal is to maximise efficiency in the use of all materials (e.g., insulation, windows  
and doors) in carrying out works on council properties with the average spend on each 

property between £26,707 to £31,410. 
 

It was reported that positive progress is being made overall and that the benefits to residents 
include better quality insulation resulting in shorter periods with heating on and double-

glazing keeping heat in resulting in positive feedback from tenants. 
 

Members raised the question as to whether work is also carried out on private housing 
where possible.  Officers clarified that where funding opportunities are available, they will 

work with the Private Sector Housing team with joint funding bids.  We also asked as to 
whether payments are made from the housing revenue account, and it was confirmed that 

this is the case but only in relation to Council housing. 
 
Members asked as to whether emissions from occupied council properties count towards net 
carbon zero goals.  Officers stated that they would need to confirm this however that it 
would be difficult to regulate tenants’ energy usage. 

 
RESOLVED – Members acknowledged the quality of presentation and information provided 
and support the report’s onward submission to cabinet and to review progress on an annual 
basis. 

 
ER77 DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENT POLICY 2024-29 

 
 The Assistant Director - Housing and Revenues to presents the report prior to its onward 

submission to 9 January 2024 Cabinet.  Members were informed that the Discretionary 
Housing Payment (DHP) policy is a scheme which aims to provide residents who receive 

Housing Benefit or Universal Credit, with additional financial assistance with their rental 
costs. The operation of the scheme is at the Council’s discretion and funding is provided by 
the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) with any leftover funding returned at the end 
of each grant period. 
 
Members asked questions which included the time periods that funds are granted to tenants, 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

we were informed that the policy is designed for short-term assistance, generally lasting six 

months and twelve in certain cases. 
Members questioned as to why the entire grant has not been spent in this period and 

officers clarified that a balancing act is required in order to make the funding last for the full 
period however in previous years where housing benefit was more prevalent it was far easier 

to identify shortfall and those requiring aid as opposed to the current system of Universal 
Credit.  However, officers also highlighted that the goal is always to issue the full amount of 
funding where possible in each period. 
 
Discussion was held as to the promotion of the scheme and we were informed that 
promotion is mainly handled by the local authority and citizens advice bureaux rather than 
the DWP and members suggested that the scheme could be advertised in One Darlington in 

the future. 
 

RESOLVED – Members considered the report and support the report’s onward submission to 
Cabinet. 

 
ER78 COUNCIL TAX AND BUSINESS RATES DISCRETIONARY RELIEF POLICY 2024-29 

 
 The Assistant Director - Housing and Revenues presents the report prior to its onward 

submission to 9 January 2024 Cabinet. 
 

Members were informed that Section 49 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 provides 
the Council with discretionary powers to reduce a person’s Business Rates liability in cases of 

hardship. In addition, section 69 of the Localism Act 2011 amends the Local Government 
Finance Act 1988 to allow Councils the discretion to award discretionary relief to all types of 

businesses. 
Section 13a (1) (c) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 provides the Council with 

discretionary powers to reduce a person’s Council Tax liability to such an extent as we think 
fit. 
 
It was highlighted that the Council does not receive a grant towards these payments which 
are taken from the Council’s collection fund. 

 
RESOLVED – That members considered the report and support the report’s onward 
submission to cabinet. 
 

ER79 COUNCIL TAX AND BUSINESS RATES RECOVERY STRATEGY 2024-29 
 

 The Assistant Director - Housing and Revenues presented the report prior to its onward 
submission to 9 January 2024 Cabinet. 

 
Members were informed that the strategy sets out how the Council will use its discretionary 

and statutory powers to facilitate payments, recover debts and maintain a firm but fair 
approach to collection and recovery.  The collection of Council Tax and Business Rates is a 
high priority for the Council and is the main revenue source for the funding of key Council 
services and the overall goal is to recover debts in the most efficient manner for the Council.  

 
Members asked questions which included what proportion of debts are unrecoverable and 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

were informed that we have a 1% bad-debt provision however most debt agencies recognise 

council tax as a primary debt for payment. A further question was asked with regards to 
council tax collection rates appearing to be lower than expected and this was explained to be 

as a result of in-progress recovery and those on long-standing payment arrangements. 
 

A question was asked as to the driving factors behind the production of the report.  Officers 
confirmed that the decision was made due to various factors which included the high 
number of Freedom of Information requests received, the council’s desire for transparency 
and also the opportunity to consolidate a lot of information that is already present (e.g. on 
the council website) into a single format.  It was also asked if it will be evident if the strategy 
has an effect on recovery.  Officers stated that it would be difficult at any time to determine 
the trends for non-payments however the team are proven to be very effective in identifying 

cases requiring attention and providing help and support to aid recovery actions.  It was also 
highlighted that statistical results are also present in performance indicator reports if future 

analysis is required. 
 

Members took the opportunity to acknowledge the high standard of work carried out by the 
recovery department and acknowledge the impact on recovery post-COVID.   

 
RESOLVED - Members considered the report and support the report’s onward submission to 

Cabinet. 
 

ER80 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to 

consider any additional areas which Members would like to suggest being included in the 
previously approved work programme. 

 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be considered and additionally a Member highlighted 
that the Revised Climate Change Strategy (9 January 2024 Cabinet) had not been suggested 
for presentation at this Scrutiny Committee prior to submission to Cabinet. This will be 
addressed for future meetings. 

 


